#### "CONNECTS COMMUNITY PRIVACY POLICY"

Welcome to the present Community enabling you to be part of a private group created on the Platform CONNECTS for a specific business interest, a topic, a sector and that may be used to create e.g. task forces, working groups, lobby groups, industry sectors fostering a collaboration with peers and organisations for sharing ideas, best practices, and developing innovative and new business opportunities.

This Community has been created by a Community Creator based on a Community Creator License enabling him to create this private environnement for its purpose.

The ability to create and curate communities is rendered possiblg through a License which is developed by TIAO SA, a company duly incorporated under Belgian Law with headquarters at Avenue des Saisons 118A, 1050 Brussels. TIAO is able to license the ability to create such Communities to any Member of the Connects Network.

The Member of the Connects network which provides you with the access to the Community he has created (Community Creator) shall also be considered as your Data Controller when TIAO shall be considered as the Data Processor.

This page contains full information about how Community Creator collects and process your Personal Data.

#### 1. PERSONAL DATA COMMUNICATED ON CONNECTS

As used in this privacy policy, the term "Personal Data" means information that identifies you personally, alone or in combination with other information available to CONNECTS and has the same meaning as set out in the REGULATION (EU) 2016/679 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation).

You shall have sole responsibility for and warrant the legality, reliability, integrity, accuracy and quality of Your Personal Data as well as the Personal Data of any other person inputted by you for the purpose of using Connects.

Consequently, you warrant that you are entitled to input your Personal Data and to transfer your Personal Data to Community Creator so that he may lawfully process and transfer your Personal Data in accordance with the present privacy policy as well as with any national and/or international privacy and data protection applicable legislation.

Community Creator shall ensure that its Community is open for its use in order to create new business opportunities by connecting themselves with regard to a specific topic, business interest, sector, and organize workgroups and/or interests groups enabling the members to share ideas, best practices and innovation in a more private and secure environment.

To that aim, Community Creator may collect information included in your Connects Membership Account. Community Creator may also collect information when you complete your profile provide feedbacks, comments, posts within the Community. Website usage information is collected using cookies.

### 2. HOW YOUR PERSONAL DATA WILL BE USED

The information you share with your Community may be used to:

- Communicate with other members of the Community;
- Exchange ideas and best practices;
- Communicate business opportunities to members;

### 3. ACCESS TO YOUR DATA

You have to right to request a copy of the information hold about you and the right of limitation of their processing within the Community.

You may ask us to correct your Personal Data if you think it is inaccurate.

You also have the right of removal of your Data, except if it has been republished on the Platform by another Member.

Your right may be exercised by contacting us to the following address: legal@tiao.world

Before replying to a request, we may invite you to identify yourself.

#### 4. OTHER WEBSITES

This privacy policy only addresses the use and dissemination of information that was collected from you through your use of the Community. If you access another website through a link posted within the Community, different policies may apply to any personal information you provide to that website's sponsor.

We do not control the privacy policies of third parties and disclaims any responsibility for the use or dissemination of personal information you provide to a third party.

## 5. CHANGES TO OUR DATA PRIVACY POLICY

This privacy policy is under regular review and any updates to it shall be placed on this webpage. This privacy policy is dated 11 February 2021.

#### 6. DISCLOSURE OF YOUR DATA

Community Creator may be required to disclose Your Personal Data or any part of it by a court order or to comply with other legal or regulatory requirements. Community Creator will use reasonable efforts to notify you before so doing, unless it is legally restricted from doing so.

## 7. SECURITY MEASURES

See Connects Data Privacy Policy.

# 8. CONSERVATION OF YOUR DATA

Your personal data may be stored as long as you are Member of the Community or deleted completely when the community is deleted by its creator.

In any case your data shall be stored during 2(two) years from the date of the termination of your subscription.

# 9. RIGHT TO LODGE A COMPLAINT

Without prejudice to any other administrative or judicial remedy, you have the right to lodge a complaint with your national supervisory authority, in particular in the State of your habitual residence, place of work or place of the alleged infringement if you consider that the processing of your Data infringes your applicable national privacy and data protection legislation.